Discontinuance The impact of the discontinuance rate assumption depends on a range of factors including the type of contract,

the surrender value basis (where applicable) and the duration in force. For example, an increase in
discontinuance rates at earlier durations of life insurance contracts usually has a negative effect on profit and
shareholder equity. However, due to the interplay between the factors, there is not always an adverse outcome
from an increase in discontinuance rates.

Market risk For benefits which are not contractually linked to the underlying assets, the Group is exposed to market risk.

TOWER LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 September 2012

40

26.  LIFE INSURANCE BUSINESS (CONTINUED)

The valuations included in the reported results are calculated using certain assumptions about these variable as disclosed above. The
movement in any key variable will impact the performance and equity of the Group. The table below describes how the change in each
assumption will affect the insurance liabilities and show an analysis of the sensitivity of the profit or loss and equity net of reinsurance to
changes in assumptions.

Variable

+ 10% - 10% + 10% - 10%

$000 $000 $000 $000

Mortality (1,042) 1,042 (997) 997

Morbidity claims costs (622) 622 (635) 635

Annuitant mortality 188 (188) (175) 175

(801) 801 (1,083) 1,083

Renewal expenses (994) 994 (971) 971

   Change in following financial year's shareholder profit and

equity net of reinsurance

2012 2011

Lapses and surrenders

The impact from changes to interest rates has been reflected in note 29 (F).

(d) Life insurance risk
The life insurance business of the Group involves a number of non-financial risks concerned with the pricing, acceptance and management
of the mortality, morbidity and longevity risks accepted from policyholders. Financial risks involving the Group are in note 29.

Key objectives in managing insurance risk are;

(i) To ensure sound business practices are in place for underwriting risks and claims management;
(ii) To achieve a target return on capital that is invested in order to take on insurance risk;

[…]

Reclassified as disposal group held for sale (10,958) - (10,958) - - -

Balance carried forward 427,396 (356,695) 70,701 522,633 (441,367) 81,266

Reconciliation of undiscounted claims to

liability for outstanding claims

Outstanding claims undiscounted 29,720 (3,892) 25,828 49,974 (4,731) 45,243

Discount (13,874) 1,791 (12,083) (21,881) 2,739 (19,142)

Outstanding claims 15,846 (2,101) 13,745 28,093 (1,992) 26,101

Short tail outstanding claims 56,956 55,165

Total outstanding claims as per balance sheet 70,701 81,266

2012

(b) Sensitivity analysis
Sensitivity analysis is conducted to quantify the exposure to risk of change in the key underlying variables. The movement in any key
variable will impact the performance and equity of the Group. The table below describes how the change in each assumption will affect the
insurance liabilities and show an analysis of the sensitivity of the profit or loss and equity net of reinsurance to changes in assumptions. The
following only includes general insurance liabilities.

TOWER LIMITED
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 September 2012

45

27.  GENERAL AND HEALTH INSURANCE BUSINESS (CONTINUED)

Variable Movement 2012 2011

$000 $000

Claim settlement period  + 0.5 years (267) (310)

 - 0.5 years 275 303

Claims expenses ratio increase of 1% 122 106

decrease of 1% (122) (106)

Inflation rates increase of 1% 2,074 1,412

decrease of 1% (1,685) (1,176)

Discount rates increase of 1% (1,745) (1,240)

decrease of 1% 2,119 1,472

   Change in following

financial year's shareholder

profit  and equity net of

reinsurance

(c)  Future net cash out flows
The following table shows the expected run-off pattern of net undiscounted outstanding claims.

Health

Insurance

General

Insurance Total

Health

Insurance

General

Insurance Total

Expected Claims Run Off $000 $000 $000 $000 $000 $000

Reclassified as disposal group held for sale (10,958) - (10,958) - - -

Within 3 months 10,958 28,997 39,955 9,688 28,760 38,448

3 to 6 months - 9,985 9,985 1,021 9,899 10,920

6 to 12 months - 9,917 9,917 533 9,710 10,243

After 12 months - 21,802 21,802 71 21,584 21,655

Total - 70,701 70,701 11,313 69,953 81,266

2012 2011

(D)  RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES
The financial condition and operations of the general insurance business are affected by a number of key risks including insurance risk,
interest rate risk, currency risk, market risk, financial risk, compliance risk, fiscal risk and operational risk, refer to note 29. Notes on the
policies and procedures employed in managing these risks in the general insurance business are set out below.

(a) Objectives in managing risks arising from insurance contracts and policies for mitigating those risks

The risk management activities include prudent underwriting, pricing, and management of risk, together with claims management, reserving

[…]

29.  RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Group

Total

contractual

cash flows

Less than

one year

$000 $000

As at 30 September 2012

Forward foreign exchange contracts

Outflow (62,948) (62,948)

Inflow 63,173   63,173

As at 30 September 2011

Forward foreign exchange contracts

Outflow 91,417   91,417

Inflow 89,514   89,514

 (F) SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The analysis below demonstrates the impact of changes in interest rates, exchange rates and equity prices on the Group's shareholder
profit after tax and equity. The analysis is based on changes in economic conditions that are considered reasonably possible at the reporting
date. The potential impact is assumed as at the reporting date.

(i) Interest rate
The impact of a 50 basis point change in New Zealand and international interest rates as at the reporting date on the Group's profit after tax
and equity is included in the table below. The sensitivity analysis assumes changes in interest rates only. All other variables are held
constant.

profit after

tax

equity profit after

tax

equity

$000 $000 $000 $000

Change in variables

+50 basis points (3,145) (3,145) (5,055) (5,055)

-50 basis points 3,262 3,262 5,213 5,213

2012 2011

Impact on Impact on

This analysis assumes that the sensitivity applies to the closing market yields of fixed interest investments.  A parallel shift in the yield curve
is assumed.

The risks assumed and methods used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables have been applied consistently over the
reporting period included in the analysis.

The impact of changes in market interest rates presented here excludes insurance contract liabilities, which are also affected by the
changes in market interest rates that determine the discount rates applicable to these contracts.

The table below provides a sensitivity analysis in respect of changes in interest rates as applied to insurance contract liabilities. A combined
effect is necessary to appreciate the sensitivity of the Group's profit to movements in interest rates.

profit after

tax

equity profit after

tax

equity

$000 $000 $000 $000

Change in variables

+50 basis points (4,375) (4,375) (3,331) (3,331)

-50 basis points 4,343 4,343 3,331 3,331

2012 2011

Impact on Impact on

Sensitivity to interest rates has been assessed by reference to internal investigations of the movement in insurance contract liabilities to
movements in discount rates consistent with that used for internal management reporting.

(ii) Foreign currency
The table below demonstrates the impact of a 10% movement of currency rates against the New Zealand dollar on the Group's shareholder
profit after tax and equity. The analysis assumes changes in foreign currency rates only, with all other variables held constant. The potential
impact on the profit and equity of the Group is due to the changes in fair value of currency sensitive monetary assets and liabilities as at the